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CO?JMISSION:E:RS I PROCEEDINGS 

The Board of County Connissioners met this 2nd day of February, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock 

A. M., with all ~e~bers of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding. 

On motion made ani carried the following bills were duly audited. and Warrants were drawn to 

cover same: 

Wm. A. Johnson 

Wilho Aho 

Eelen Shipman 

Mina T. Wood.house 

Margaret A. Cathey 

Fred Friend 

Motor Vehicle Department 

Laura C. Heath 

Mina T. Wood.house 

Linda A. Felton 

Ethel Swanson 

Katherine 1!acPherson 

Eileen McGarry 

County Clerk 

John McPrer son 

John McPre rson 

Jor.n McPherson 

E. R. Watson 

Gilbert Wilson 

Alva Be.um 

John Kortes 

Evan Jones 

Wm. R. lhrke 

D. R. Higley 

Eloise LeMasters 

Stell~Junequis t, .Agent 

Stella Jungquist 

Charlotte Remick 

Helen A. Irving 

Helen A. Irving 

Miriam Dre.i;e r 

T. J. Snyder 

Mild.red Wilson 

Walter . Johnson 

M. E. Pickett 

Jacob Waeckerlin 

R. R. Molyneaux 

C.R. Patterson 

I. M. Conness 

Frank :Boyd 

County Assessor, Salary 

Deputy County Assessor, Salary 

Assistant Assessor, Salary 

County Treasurer, Salary 

Deputy County Treasurer, Salary 

Assistant County Treasurer, Salary 

Stamps 

Assisting County Treasurer 

Stamps & Express 

County Clerk, Salary 

Deputy County Clerk , Sale.r y 

Assistant County C1erk, Salru-y 

Assistant County C1erk, Salary 

Stamps 

Co11nty She riff, Salary 

:Board for Pri sore rs 

Mileage and Expense 

Undersheriff, Salary & Expense 

Jailor, Partial Salary 

Jailor, Partial Salary 

Deputy Sheriff .& Inspector,Fees,Salary& Expense 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary 

Depucy- Sheriff, Salary 

Deputy Srer iff, Salary 

County. & Prosecuting Attorrey, Salary 

Stenographer for County Attorrey ,Salexy 

Premiums on Official Bonds 

Clerk District Court, Salary & Stamps 

Deputy C1erk District Court, Sahry 

Sup 1t. of Schools, Salary 

Stamps & Other Exr,enses 

Deputy Sup 1t. of Schools, Salary 

County Agent, Salary & EY.J)enses 

Secretary for County Agent , Salary 

Work Director, Salary 

County Coroner, Per Diem & Mileage 

Justice of the Peace, Salary & Rental 

Justice of the Peace, Salary 

Justice of tre Peace, Expense 

Premium on :Boni & Rental 

Justice of the Peace, Office Rental 

166.66 

125.00 

100.00 

rr 6t' loo. o 

125.00 

125.00 

16.00 

57.60 

18.87 

166.66 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

g.4o 

166.66 

94.50 

69.23 

100.00 

50.00 

104.73 

50.00 

50.00 

25.00 

166.66 

75.00 

417.00 

166.00 

125.00 

150.co 

49.11 

75.00 

160.2g 

75.00 

65.00 

41.66 

20.00 

12.66 

10.00 

166.66 

125.00 

100.00 

166.66 

125.00 

125.00 

16.00 

57.60 

1g.g7 

166.66 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

s.4o 

166.66 

100.00 

50.00 

·104.73 

50.00 

50.00 

25.00 

rr 6r loo. o 

75.00 

417.00 

166.00 

125.00 

150.00 

49.11 

75.00 

160.2g 

55.50 

20.00 

12.66 

10.00 
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The appoin~men t of Dr. Ray A. C0 rbett for Deputy County Physician was duly confirred by the :B0 ard. 

On motion ~eeting was adjourned until 10:00 o'clock, the following day. 

The Board resumed its session this 3rd day of February, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o 1cloc~, A. M., with 

all members present, E1:1&ene McCarthy, in the chair. 

A. R. Ande~son filed an application for a Retail Malt Beverage permit and too Notice was ordered 

pu~lished, in accordance to law. 

On motion ~he followil"\g bills were audited and approved for payment : 

L. O. Gray 

R~ A. Corbett, M. D. 

R. V Batterton, M. D. . . . 

Stillman Woodward, M. D. 

J . . Ralph Smith 

R. M. Leake, M. D. 

E. F. Noyes, M. D. 

C.:W. Jeffrey,·M. D. 

R~ A Corbett, M. D. 

~on L. Crandall, M. D. 

R. V. Batterton, M. D. 

T. D. Livingston 

Janes Healy 

Saratoga Sun 

Capitol Typewriter Ex. 

Rawlins Republican 

Hillyard Chemical Co. 

Robert T. Humphreys 

Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 

Justice of the Peace, Fees 

Deputy County Health Officer, Fees & Mileage 

County Health Officer, Fees 

Recording Vital Statistics 

Recording Vital Statistics 

Recording Vital Statistics 

Recording Vital Statistics 

Recording Vital Statistics 

Recording Vital Statistics 

Recording Vital Statistics 

Recording Vital Statistics 

Watchman County Garage, Salary 

Caret rum r Fairground. s, Salary 

County Printing 

Typewriters & Repairs 

Advertising & Office Su:p~lies 

Supplies for . Court House 

RefuniErroneous Sale 

Gas Service to Carbon County 

Mountain States T. & T. Co. Phom s & Tolls 

The Mills Company Office Supplies 

Union Pacific Re.ilro ad. Co. Rental Stock Driveway 

W. M. MacKay Repairs County Garage 

H. Breitenstein Mileage & Expense 

First National Bank Office Rental & Otrer Expense 

A. P. Ohnhaus Collectine Data fox Assessor 

Oscar D. Lemons Assisting County Treasurer 

Dinsmore Realty Co. Premium 0:ficial Bond 

lfrs. A. J. Rosier Office & Garage Rent al for C0 rone r 

C1 t_y of Rawlins Water Service to Carbon County 

Ideal Bal<e ry :Bread for Salvation Army 

Rar.lins Electric Co!r.Ja~Y Electric Service to Carbon County 

D. C. Kinnarean & Son Repairs & Labor, R & :B 

Union Pacific Coal Co. Material Election Booths 

W. F. Kuntzim.n Premium on Official Bond 

C. D. Williamson Premium on Official Bond 

Pierce & Ryan Drugs for Jail 

Ed A. SmYth Supplies for Court House 

Myron L. Crandall, M.D. Me~ber Sanity Commission, Fees 

Western Union Messages 

Ferguson Mercantile Co. Supplies for Jail 

2.90 

50.og 

40.00 

1.50 

3.00 

3.00 

5.00 

6.i:;o ., 

9.00 

188.00 

20.00 

15.00 

37s.83 

287.75 

281.11 

146.25 

133.26 

133.05 

115.33 

102.05 

95.00 

-58.00 

44.45 

39.30_ 

36.00 

30.00. 

28.50 

25.00 

20.00 

18.48 

89.99 

17.06 

15.21 

15.00 

13.50 

10.95 

10.so 

10.00 

8.46 

7.40 

50.9g 

4o.oo 

3.00 

_3.00 

5.00 

188.00 

20.00 

15.00 

378.83 

287.75 

281.11 

146.25 

133.26 

133.05 

115.33 

102.05 

95.00 

5g.oo 

44.45 

39.30 

36.00 

30.00 

25.00 

20.00 

18.48 

89.99 

17.06 

15.21 

15.00 

13.50 

10.95 

1_o.g_o 

10.00 

s.4o 

7.40 
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City Ste em Laundry 

Theophile Kazmerchok 

Postal Teleeraph Cable Co. 

Amy .A..Fletche r 

Tom Beedie 

State Righwey Departrent 

Comet ~otor Express Co. 

Rawlins National Bank 

W. ·V. Willia.ms 

Jrure s Karst oft 

F. ·C. From 

Medicine Eow Uerc. Co. · 

Fcyer 1 s Service Station 

F. ·J. Morgan 

Interstate Motor Lines · 

International Earvester Co. 

Standard 011 Co. 

Broadway Hotel 

Warren Cheesbrough 

Jogeph Cheesbro~h 

Laun::l ry for J e.11 

Repairs to Clock 

Messages 

Meals for Elect ion Board 

Hauli~ 

County Maps 

In Lieu of Cert. o! Indebt. No. #36503 

Endorse~ent Sta!I!pS 

Trapper-Hunter, Supplement Salary 

Trapper-Hunt er, Suppler:ent Salary 

Salery. R & B 

Repairs. R & B 

Gas• R & B 

Salary, R & B 

Freight , 
0

R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Gas, R & B 

:Boa rd & Rooms , R & B 

Labor, R & B 

Lebor, R & B 

6.oo 

4.50 

22.50 

150.00 

s.55 

12.16 

135.00 

• 70 · 

20.41 · 

49.40 

110.E'o 

150.00 

135.00 

.70 

20.41 

7.14 

13.00 

49.40 

110.60 

Aus ti\\ Western P.oad Machinery Two Instal~nts Motore.;rader, R & B 724. 75 724. 75 

~ {l)l t} A la.r~ delegation from upper Platte valley, together with mecbers of the Cbarli er of Commerce , 

convened with the Board, in regard to the road from Riverside to Colorado State Line, whereupon a committee 

was chosen to oeet with the State Highway Commission on February 10th. 

Thereup6n the meeting was adjourned until 10:00 o'clock A. M., February 4th. 
1937 

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of February, A. D./. with all me~bers of the Board 

present, Eugene McCarthy presiding. 

• 
On ~otion duly made end carried the following bills were audited ani ap,roved for payment: 

State Highway Commission 

H. Larsen 

Fred T. Stratmn 

Chas • S 11 t amaki 

Consumers Gasoline Co. · 

Tri-State Lumber Co. 

Vi. P. Fitzgerald 

Jack Corson 

O. L Sjolin 

Moore Harlr.are & Iron Co. 

Fred Hansen 

First National Bank 

Gus Larson 

Eugene McCarthy 

Carbon County Welfare Board 

Daily Reminder 

I. M. Conness 

L. C. Smith & Corona T. , Inc. 

Howard Corpening 

R. E. Cooper 

Maintenare e Work, R & B 

Suppl 1e s , R & B 

Salary, R & B 

Salary, R & B 

Gas, R & B 

Materials, R & B 

Labor & Tractor , R & B 

Labor & Team, R & B 

Gas, R & B 

Repairs. R & B 

Cornmissior.er, Per Diem & Expense 

· Office Rental for County Attorney 

Cornnissiore r, Per Diem & Expense 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense 

Instalment P & P Levy 

Advertising, 

:Balance Justice of Peace Salaries 

Typewriter 

.:rustic e of Peace, Salary & Office Rental 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense 

263 .05 

152.67 

150.00 

125.00 

95.00 

s6.oo 

go.oo 

12.00 

35.00 

soo.oo 

s.4o 

739.63 

103.00 

51.65 

39.35 

263.05 

152.67 

150.00 

125.00 

95.00 

g6.oo 

eo.oo 

· 12.00 

10.36 

6.07 

36.51 

35.00 

25.50 

123.65 

goo.oo 

s.4o 

739.63 

. 103 .oo 

51.65 

39.35 



Frankel Carbon & Ribbon M. Co. Of fie e Supplies 

Deaton Printing Co. 

Tom Whalen 

Colo.Wyo. Express Co. 

Mina T. Woodhouse 

Carbon County Welfare Board 

St.Margaret I s Guild 

Western Union 

Rey- Wilson 

R. M. Leake• M. D. 

Printing 

Labor, R & B 

Freight. R & B 

Repairs 

Instal~ent Old Age Pension Levy 

Meals for Election Boa.rd 

Messages 

Assisting Jailer 

Deputy County Heal th Officer. Fees 

1.00 

800.00 

16.20 

7~07 

7.00 

50.00 
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34.31 

32.75 

13.50 

5.41 . 

1.00 

eoo.oo 

16.20 

7.07 

. 7.00 

50.00 

On motion duly made and carried the following bonds and continuation certificates were approved: 

Frank Boyd 

S.S. Sharp 

Claud R. Patterson 

George Evans 

Sam Brandt 

Charles Orton 

Just ice of tie Peace 

County Surveyor 

Justice of tl:e Peace 

Trea.surer,School Dist.No.16 

Treasurer.School Dist.No.24 

Treasurer.School Dost.lfo.5 

Amount $1500.00 

.Amount 1000.00 

Amount 1500.00 

Amount 1500.00 

Amount 6000.00 Continuation Certificate 

Amount $5000.00 Continuation Certificate 

In accorden.ce with the Secordary Road agreerent. a maintenance fund. of $509.60 for the Hanna- /fOl?b 

Elk ltountain road. was agreed upon by the Board. 

On motion of F. F. Hansen, seconded by Gus Larson and carried,$1500.00 was appropriated for the 

eradication of predatory animals. 

TM Rawlins Republic an ani Tl:e Saratoga Sun both having su.bmitt ed an application for designation as 

tre official paper of Carbon County, ani due consideration being given same. on motion of Gus Larson, second­

ed by F. F. Hansen and carried the Rawlins Republican was designated as the official paper of Carbon County. 

Tr.e Board was asre d for a donation for advertising Carbon County in the Casper-Tribune end on 

motion of Gus Larson, seconded by F. F. Hansen e.rtl carried, $90.00 was contributed for said purpose. 
. . i 

Thereupon meeti~ was adjourned until 10 :00 o I clock .A.. M •• the following da:,. 

The Board reconvened this 5th day of February• A. D. 1937 • with Commissioners Eugene McCarthy e.nd 

F. F. Hansen, present Gus Larson absent. 

Proceedi:q; to the day's busimss the following reports were auiited end ap9roved: 

County Clerk, County Treasurer. Secretary Carbon County Library, Justices of tre Peace, Rawlins. Parco. and. 

:Baggs. 

A rebate of $2.00 was _allowed Ira J. Clark of District No. 7 
....S,-a.:tQ f>...;,....., j ., € V 

1
-' 

Copies of 1:-he/\reports of Carbon County Memorial Hospital and Carbon C0unty Library _ 

~re carefully examire d an:l plRced. on file with the Clerk. 

No further 'business a.p:!)earing tl:e mPetine was regularly adjourned. unt 11 Tuesday. March 2nd ,1937. 

b-r4_CL,3-L ~ 
Clerk. 


