

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

The Board of County Commissioners met this 2nd day of February, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

On motion made and carried the following bills were duly audited and Warrants were drawn to cover same:

Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor, Salary	166.66	166.66
Wilho Aho	Deputy County Assessor, Salary	125.00	125.00
Helen Shipman	Assistant Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer, Salary	166.66	166.66
Margaret A. Cathey	Deputy County Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Fred Friend	Assistant County Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Motor Vehicle Department	Stamps	16.00	16.00
Laura C. Heath	Assisting County Treasurer	57.60	57.60
Mina T. Woodhouse	Stamps & Express	18.87	18.87
Linda A. Felton	County Clerk, Salary	166.66	166.66
Ethel Swanson	Deputy County Clerk, Salary	125.00	125.00
Katherine MacPherson	Assistant County Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Eileen McGarry	Assistant County Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
County Clerk	Stamps	8.40	8.40
John McPherson	County Sheriff, Salary	166.66	166.66
John McPherson	Board for Prisoners	94.50	94.50
John McPherson	Mileage and Expense	69.23	69.23
E. R. Watson	Undersheriff, Salary & Expense	176.82	176.82
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor, Partial Salary	100.00	100.00
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor, Partial Salary	50.00	50.00
Alva Baum	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees, Salary & Expense	104.73	104.73
John Kortes	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00	50.00
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00	50.00
Wm. R. Burke	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	25.00	25.00
D. R. Higley	County & Prosecuting Attorney, Salary	166.66	166.66
Eloise LeMasters	Stenographer for County Attorney, Salary	75.00	75.00
Stella Jungquist, Agent	Premiums on Official Bonds	417.00	417.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk District Court, Salary & Stamps	166.00	166.00
Charlotte Romick	Deputy Clerk District Court, Salary	125.00	125.00
Helen A. Irving	Sup't. of Schools, Salary	150.00	150.00
Helen A. Irving	Stamps & Other Expenses	49.11	49.11
Miriam Dreper	Deputy Sup't. of Schools, Salary	75.00	75.00
T. J. Snyder	County Agent, Salary & Expenses	160.28	160.28
Mildred Wilson	Secretary for County Agent, Salary	75.00	75.00
Walter Johnson	Work Director, Salary	65.00	65.00
M. E. Pickett	County Coroner, Per Diem & Mileage	55.50	55.50
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of the Peace, Salary & Rental	84.50	84.50
R. R. Molyneaux	Justice of the Peace, Salary	41.66	41.66
C. R. Patterson	Justice of the Peace, Expense	20.00	20.00
I. M. Conness	Premium on Bond & Rental	12.66	12.66
Frank Boyd	Justice of the Peace, Office Rental	10.00	10.00

The appointment of Dr. Ray A. Corbett for Deputy County Physician was duly confirmed by the Board. On motion meeting was adjourned until 10:00 o'clock, the following day.

The Board resumed its session this 3rd day of February, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock, A. M., with all members present, Eugene McCarthy, in the chair.

A. R. Anderson filed an application for a Retail Malt Beverage permit and the Notice was ordered published, in accordance to law.

On motion the following bills were audited and approved for payment:

L. O. Gray	Justice of the Peace, Fees	2.90	2.90
Ray A. Corbett, M. D.	Deputy County Health Officer, Fees & Mileage	50.08	50.08
R. V. Batterton, M. D.	County Health Officer, Fees	40.00	40.00
Stillman Woodward, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	1.50	1.50
J. Ralph Smith	Recording Vital Statistics	1.50	1.50
R. M. Leake, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	3.00	3.00
E. F. Noyes, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	3.00	3.00
C. W. Jeffrey, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	5.00	5.00
Ray A Corbett, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	6.50	6.50
Myron L. Crandall, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	9.00	9.00
R. V. Batterton, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	188.00	188.00
T. D. Livingston	Watchman County Garage, Salary	20.00	20.00
James Healy	Caretaker Fairgrounds, Salary	15.00	15.00
Saratoga Sun	County Printing	378.83	378.83
Capitol Typewriter Ex.	Typewriters & Repairs	287.75	287.75
Rawlins Republican	Advertising & Office Supplies	281.11	281.11
Hillyard Chemical Co.	Supplies for Court House	146.25	146.25
Robert T. Humphreys	Refund Erroneous Sale	133.26	133.26
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service to Carbon County	133.05	133.05
Mountain States T. & T. Co.	Phones & Tolls	115.33	115.33
The Mills Company	Office Supplies	102.05	102.05
Union Pacific Railroad Co.	Rental Stock Driveway	95.00	95.00
W. M. MacKay	Repairs County Garage	58.00	58.00
H. Breitenstein	Mileage & Expense	44.45	44.45
First National Bank	Office Rental & Other Expense	39.30	39.30
A. P. Ohnhaus	Collecting Data for Assessor	36.00	36.00
Oscar D. Lemons	Assisting County Treasurer	30.00	30.00
Dinsmore Realty Co.	Premium Official Bond	28.50	28.50
Mrs. A. J. Rosier	Office & Garage Rental for Coroner	25.00	25.00
City of Rawlins	Water Service to Carbon County	20.00	20.00
Ideal Bakery	Bread for Salvation Army	18.48	18.48
Rawlins Electric Company	Electric Service to Carbon County	89.99	89.99
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Repairs & Labor, R & B	17.06	17.06
Union Pacific Coal Co.	Material Election Booths	15.21	15.21
W. F. Kuntzman	Premium on Official Bond	15.00	15.00
C. D. Williamson	Premium on Official Bond	13.50	13.50
Pierce & Ryan	Drugs for Jail	10.95	10.95
Ed A. Smyth	Supplies for Court House	10.80	10.80
Myron L. Crandall, M.D.	Member Sanity Commission, Fees	10.00	10.00
Western Union	Messages	8.46	8.46
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies for Jail	7.40	7.40

City Steam Laundry	Laundry for Jail	6.00	6.00
Theophile Kazmerchak	Repairs to Clock	4.50	4.50
Postal Telegraph Cable Co.	Messages	3.98	3.98
Amy A. Fletcher	Meals for Election Board	3.25	3.25
Tom Beedie	Hauling	3.00	3.00
State Highway Department	County Maps	2.50	2.50
Comet Motor Express Co.	In Lieu of Cert. of Indebt. No. #36503	2.33	2.33
Rawlins National Bank	Endorsement Stamps	1.25	1.25
W. V. Williams	Trapper-Hunter, Supplement Salary	22.50	22.50
James Karstoft	Trapper-Hunter, Supplement Salary	22.50	22.50
F. C. From	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Medicine Bow Merc. Co.	Repairs, R & B	8.55	8.55
Fryer's Service Station	Gas, R & B	12.16	12.16
F. J. Morgan	Salary, R & B	135.00	135.00
Interstate Motor Lines	Freight, R & B	.70	.70
International Harvester Co.	Repairs, R & B	20.41	20.41
Standard Oil Co.	Gas, R & B	7.14	7.14
Broadway Hotel	Board & Rooms, R & B	13.00	13.00
Warren Cheesbrough	Labor, R & B	49.40	49.40
Joseph Cheesbrough	Labor, R & B	110.60	110.60
Austin Western Road Machinery	Two Instalments Motorgrader, R & B	724.75	724.75

Rail A large delegation from upper Platte valley, together with members of the Chamber of Commerce, convened with the Board, in regard to the road from Riverside to Colorado State Line, whereupon a committee was chosen to meet with the State Highway Commission on February 10th.

Thereupon the meeting was adjourned until 10:00 o'clock A. M., February 4th.

1937

The Board resumed its session this 4th day of February, A. D., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

On motion duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approved for payment:

State Highway Commission	Maintenancce Work, R & B	263.05	263.05
H. Larsen	Supplies, R & B	152.67	152.67
Fred T. Stratman	Salary, R & B	150.00	150.00
Chas. Siltamaki	Salary, R & B	125.00	125.00
Consumers Gasoline Co.	Gas, R & B	95.00	95.00
Tri-State Lumber Co.	Materials, R & B	86.00	86.00
W. P. Fitzgerald	Labor & Tractor, R & B	80.00	80.00
Jack Corson	Labor & Team, R & B	12.00	12.00
O. I. Sjolin	Gas, R & B	10.36	10.36
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	Repairs, R & B	6.07	6.07
Fred Hansen	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense	36.51	36.51
First National Bank	Office Rental for County Attorney	35.00	35.00
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense	25.50	25.50
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense	123.65	123.65
Carbon County Welfare Board	Instalment P & P Levy	800.00	800.00
Daily Reminder	Advertising,	8.40	8.40
I. M. Conness	Balance Justice of Peace Salaries	739.63	739.63
L.C. Smith & Corona T., Inc.	Typewriter	103.00	103.00
Howard Corpening	Justice of Peace, Salary & Office Rental	51.65	51.65
R. E. Cooper	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense	39.35	39.35

Frankel Carbon & Ribbon M. Co. Office Supplies		34.31	34.31
Deaton Printing Co.	Printing	32.75	32.75
Tom Whalen	Labor, R & B	13.50	13.50
Colo.Wyo. Express Co.	Freight, R & B	5.41	5.41
Mina T. Woodhouse	Repairs	1.00	1.00
Carbon County Welfare Board	Instalment Old Age Pension Levy	800.00	800.00
St.Margaret's Guild	Meals for Election Board	16.20	16.20
Western Union	Messages	7.07	7.07
Ray Wilson	Assisting Jailor	7.00	7.00
R. M. Leake, M. D.	Deputy County Health Officer, Fees	50.00	50.00

On motion duly made and carried the following bonds and continuation certificates were approved:

Frank Boyd	Justice of the Peace	Amount	\$1500.00
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor	Amount	1000.00
Claud R. Patterson	Justice of the Peace	Amount	1500.00
George Evans	Treasurer, School Dist. No. 16	Amount	1500.00
Sam Brandt	Treasurer, School Dist. No. 24	Amount	6000.00 Continuation Certificate
Charles Orton	Treasurer, School Dist. No. 5	Amount	\$5000.00 Continuation Certificate

In accordance with the Secondary Road agreement, a maintenance fund of \$509.60 for the Hanna- ROAD Elk Mountain road was agreed upon by the Board.

On motion of F. F. Hansen, seconded by Gus Larson and carried, \$1500.00 was appropriated for the eradication of predatory animals.

The Rawlins Republican and The Saratoga Sun both having submitted an application for designation as the official paper of Carbon County, and due consideration being given same, on motion of Gus Larson, seconded by F. F. Hansen and carried the Rawlins Republican was designated as the official paper of Carbon County.

The Board was asked for a donation for advertising Carbon County in the Casper-Tribune and on motion of Gus Larson, seconded by F. F. Hansen and carried, \$90.00 was contributed for said purpose.

Thereupon meeting was adjourned until 10:00 o'clock A. M., the following day.

The Board reconvened this 5th day of February, A. D. 1937, with Commissioners Eugene McCarthy and F. F. Hansen, present Gus Larson absent.

Proceeding to the day's business the following reports were audited and approved:

County Clerk, County Treasurer, Secretary Carbon County Library, Justices of the Peace, Rawlins, Parco and Baggs.

A rebate of \$2.00 was allowed Ira J. Clark of District No. 7

State Examiner's

Copies of the reports of Carbon County Memorial Hospital and Carbon County Library

were carefully examined and placed on file with the Clerk.

No further business appearing the meeting was regularly adjourned until Tuesday, March 2nd, 1937.

Linda A. Delton
Clerk.

Eugene McCarthy
Chairman.